

Nos. 15-3504,

15-4189, 15-2665, and 15-3553

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Maria Del Carmen Robainas, Giovanni Valladares, Jose A. Capablanca, Modesto Martin, Jacqueline J. Russ, Allen Perez, Gregory Truitt, Eduardo J. Prieto, James T. Favre, International Association of Machinists and Aerospace Workers, District Lodge 15, *Plaintiffs-Appellants*,
Andrew Yale, on behalf of himself and all others similarly situated, *Plaintiff*,

v.

Metropolitan Life Insurance Company, *Defendant-Appellee*,
Metlife, Inc., *Defendant*.

(For Continuation of Caption See Inside Cover)

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York

BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLEE
METROPOLITAN LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY

DENTONS US LLP

Patrick J. Gennardo

Sandra D. Hauser

1221 Avenue of the Americas

New York, NY 10020

Tel: (212) 768-6700

*ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLEE
METROPOLITAN LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Introduction.....1

II. Counter-Statement of the Issue Presented5

III. Counter-Statement of the Case6

A. Judge Cote Rejected Plaintiffs’ “Riskier Products” Theory of Injury as Too Remote, Hypothetical and Speculative.....9

B. Judge Cote Also Rejected Plaintiffs’ “Higher Premiums” Theory of Injury as Conclusory and Contradictory to Plaintiffs’ Own Authorities10

C. Judge Cote Likewise Rejected Plaintiffs’ Bald “Statutory Violation” Theory of Injury, Finding Both that Article III and §4226 Require Actual Injury to Confer Standing10

IV. Factual Background.....12

A. Captive Reinsurance and New York’s Regulatory Regime.....13

B. The Debate Over Captive Reinsurance16

V. Summary of Argument19

VI. Argument24

A. Plaintiffs Bear the Burden of Showing Injury in Fact: A *Concrete and Particularized* Harm that is *Actual or Imminent, Fairly Traceable* to MLIC’s Alleged Conduct and *Redressable* By Ruling24

B. Plaintiffs’ Claims of a “Concrete Injury” from the “Increased Risk of Nonpayment” Fail Article III25

1. The District Court Correctly Held that Plaintiffs’ Asserted “Injury” Was Remote, Speculative and Hypothetical and Failed to Show an Injury-in-Fact26

2. Plaintiffs’ Have Alleged Nothing More than Conjecture as to the Possibility of Future Harm27

3.	Plaintiffs’ Analogies to Cases Where Real Risks of Harm Could Support Standing Do Not Save Their Claims.	31
C.	Plaintiffs’ Claims of Concrete Injury Due to “Less Valuable Policies” Fail to Satisfy Article III.....	35
D.	Plaintiffs’ Argument that New York Insurance Law § 4226 “Confirms That the Policyholders Have Suffered Concrete Injuries” Mischaracterizes the Law and Fails to Meet Article III.....	41
VII.	The District Court Had Numerous Alternative Grounds Upon Which to Dismiss the Complaints with Prejudice.....	51
A.	Plaintiffs Fail to Allege Critical Elements of Their § 4226 Claim	51
B.	The Complaints Fail Under the Primary Jurisdiction Doctrine	57
VIII.	Conclusion	59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>All Am. Tel. Co. v. AT & T, Inc.</i> , No. 07 CIV. 861 (WHP), 2009 WL 691325 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 16, 2009)	57
<i>In re Aqua Dots Products Liab. Litig.</i> , 654 F.3d 748 (7th Cir. 2011)	37
<i>Baur v. Veneman</i> , 352 F.3d 625 (2d Cir. 2003)	32
<i>Bildstein v. MasterCard Int’l Inc.</i> , 329 F. Supp. 2d 410 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	57
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013).....	10, 25, 27, 30
<i>CMFG Life Ins. Co. v. RBS Sec., Inc.</i> , 799 F.3d 729 (7th Cir. 2015)	39
<i>Cohen v. Hertz Corp.</i> , No. 13 CIV. 1205 (LTS) (AJP), 2013 WL 9450421 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 26, 2013)	52
<i>Cole v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 484 F.3d 717 (5th Cir. 2007)	37
<i>Constellation Energy Commodities Grp., Inc. v. Fed. Energy Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 457 F.3d 14 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	34
<i>Darbari v. Lenox Hill Hosp., Inc.</i> , No. 10 CIV. 5101 (DLC), 2011 WL 1226269 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2011)	57
<i>Dolce v. NW. Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 272 A.D.2d 432 (2nd Dep’t 2000).....	58

Donoghue v. Bulldog Investors Gen. P’ship,
696 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 2012)11, 50

Donohue v. Apple, Inc.,
871 F. Supp. 2d 913 (N.D. Cal. 2012).....37

Dornberger v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.,
961 F. Supp. 506 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)45

E.M. v. New York City Dep’t of Educ.,
758 F.3d 442 (2d Cir. 2014)11

Ellis v. Tribune Television Co.,
443 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2006)58

In re Empire Blue Cross & Blue Shield Customer Litig.,
164 Misc. 2d 350 (Sup. Ct. 1994),
aff’d sub nom. Minihane v. Weissman,
226 A.D.2d 152 (1st Dep’t 1996)45, 46

FEC v. Akins,
524 U.S. 11 (1988).....48

Finkelstein v. Lincoln Nat. Corp.
107 A.D.3d 759 (2nd Dep’t 2013).....45

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Gaston Copper Recycling Corp.,
204 F.3d 149 (4th Cir. 2000)35

Gaidon v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.,
96 N.Y.2d 201 (2001)54, 55

Garelick v. Sullivan,
987 F.2d 913 (2d Cir. 1993)30

Gordon v. Softech Int’l, Inc.,
726 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 2013), as corrected (Aug. 1, 2013)51

Goshen v. Mut. Life Ins. Co. of New York,
No. 600466, 1997 WL 710669 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Oct. 21, 1997), *aff’d*,
259 A.D.2d 360 (1999), *aff’d as modified sub nom. Gaidon v.*
Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am., 94 N.Y.2d 330 (1999).....45

Green Island Power Auth. v. F.E.R.C.,
577 F.3d 148 (2d Cir. 2009)30

Hammond v. The Bank of New York Mellon Corp.,
No. 08 CIV. 6060 (RMB) (RLE), 2010 WL 2643307
(S.D.N.Y. June 25, 2010).....29

Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman,
455 U.S. 363 (1982).....47, 48

Hirsch v. Arthur Andersen & Co.,
72 F.3d 1085 (2d Cir. 1995)14

Intoccia v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.,
No. 15-CV-3061 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 2, 2015)2

Johnson v. Allsteel, Inc.,
259 F.3d 885 (7th Cir. 2001)35

Kendall v. Employees Ret. Plan of Avon Products,
561 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2009)11

Kramer v. Time Warner Inc.,
937 F.2d 767 (2d Cir. 1991)17

Kreisler v. Second Ave. Diner Corp.,
731 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2013)24

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....20, 24, 30

Maya v. Centex Corp.,
658 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2011)37

In re Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (“MTBE”) Products Liab. Litig.,
175 F. Supp. 2d 593 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)30

Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms,
561 U.S. 139 (2010).....31, 32

Motorola Credit Corp. v. Uzan,
388 F.3d 39 (2d Cir. 2004)33

Mountain States Legal Found. v. Glickman,
92 F.3d 1228 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....33

NECA-IBEW Health & Welfare Fund v. Goldman Sachs & Co.,
693 F.3d 145 (2d Cir. 2012)39, 40

New York Pub. Interest Research Grp. v. Whitman,
321 F.3d 316 (2d Cir. 2003)35

In re Paxton,
440 F.3d 233 (5th Cir. 2006)34

Phillips v. Am. Int’l Group, Inc.,
498 F. Supp. 2d 690 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)52

Public Citizen v. Department of Justice,
491 U.S. 440 (1989).....48

Reading Indus., Inc. v. Kennecott Copper Corp.,
631 F.2d 10 (2d Cir. 1980)25, 38

Rent-A-Ctr., Inc. v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue,
142 T.C. 1 (2014).....15

Robainas v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.,
No. 14-CV-9926, 2015 WL 5918200 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 9, 2015)*passim*

Ross v. AXA Equitable Life Ins. Co.,
115 F. Supp. 3d 424 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)*passim*

Ross v. Bank of Am., N.A. (USA),
524 F.3d 217 (2d Cir. 2008)24

Ross v. Lloyds Banking Group, PLC,
546 F. App’x 5 (2d Cir. 2013)54

Russo v. Massachusetts Mut. Life Ins. Co.,
274 A.D.2d 878 (3rd Dep’t 2000)58

Small v. Lorillard Tobacco Co.,
94 N.Y.2d 43 (1999)57

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....*passim*

Summers v. Earth Island Inst.,
555 U.S. 488 (2009).....25

Unibell Anesthesia, P.C. v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.,
239 A.D.2d 248, 248 (1st Dep’t 1997).....45, 46

Unibell Anesthesia, P.C. v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.,
256 A.D.2d 252 (1st Dep’t 1998).....46

United States v. Dinome,
86 F.3d 277 (2d Cir. 1996)34

United States v. Rossomando,
144 F.3d 197 (2d Cir. 1998)34

United States v. W. Pac. R.R. Co.,
352 U.S. 59 (1956).....57

*Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Separation of
Church and State, Inc.*,
454 U.S. 464 (1982) 49

Warth v. Seldin,
422 U.S. 490 (1975).....42, 47

Weiner v. Snapple Beverage Corp.,
No. 07 CIV. 8742 (DLC), 2010 WL 3119452 (Aug. 5, 2010).....46, 56

Whitmore v. Arkansas,
495 U.S. 149 (1990).....25

*Wiggins v. Justices of Supreme Court of New York, App. Div.,
Second Judicial Dep’t*,
434 F. App’x 2 (2d Cir. 2011)30

Williams v. Lew,
819 F.3d 466 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....30, 31

Yarbrough v. AXA Equitable Life Ins. Co.,
15CV2585 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 22, 2015)2

Statutes

New York General Business Law
 § 349.....52, 55, 56, 57
 § 350.....52

New York Insurance Law
 § 1301 *et seq.*13
 § 1501 *et seq.*15
 § 1505.....8, 14
 § 4202 *et seq.*13
 § 4226.....*passim*
 § 7401 *et seq.*15

Rules and Regulations

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure
 Rule 2345

Federal Rules of Evidence
 Rule 20117

New York Compilation Codes Rules & Regulations
 Title 118, 13, 14

Constitutional Provisions

United States Constitution
 Article III*passim*

Other Authorities

13A Charles Alan Wright, Arthur Miller & Edward H. Cooper,
 Federal Practice & Procedure § 3531.5 (3d ed. 2016)30

SEC, *Variable Annuities: What You Should Know*,
<http://www.sec.gov/investor/pubs/varannty.htm> (April 18, 2011).....12, 13
